CITY OF PALM SPRINGS
FIRST AMENDMENT TO
CITY MANAGER EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to City Manager Employment Agreement (“Amendment”) is
entered into as of the I3™ day of JAnuaru , 2022, between the City of Palm
Springs (hereinafter referred to as the “City”) and Justin Clifton (hereinafter referred to as the
“City Manager” or “Employee”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City and City Manager have previously entered into that certain City
Manager Employment Agreement, dated as of February 11, 2021 (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Parties to amend the Agreement to bring into alignment
the City Manager’s paid time off accumulated leave/maximum accrual with those provided to
other City executives.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby mutually agree and promise as follows:

1. Amendment of Section 3.7 (Paid Time Off). Section 3.7 (Paid Time Off) of the
Agreement is hereby amended to read as follow:

“In lieu of any other sick leave, bereavement, vacation leave, family illness leave,
or any other leave, City Manager shall be entitled to seven (7) weeks of paid time
off (PTO), per year. Such PTO shall accrue as of January 1 of each year of
employment. Except as set forth in the preceding sentences, the City Manager’s
maximum accrual, annual cash-in, eligibility to use, and disposition upon
separation shall be the same as that of provided to members of the Palm Springs
Management Association (MAPS), as such provisions may be amended from time
to time.”

2. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective as of December 1, 2021.

3. Remaining Terms. Except as specifically amended by this First Amendment, all other
terms of the Agreement shall remain as set forth in the Agreement.

[SIGNATURES CONTAINED ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

55575.18110\34597051.1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to City
Manager Employment Agreement effective as of the date first written above.

EMPLOYEE/CITY MANAGER CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, a Charter City

and Califorpia municipal corporation

- ' Se—
M W( 3

Justin Cliffon @ Lisa Middleton

Mayor
Date: _9]&.}2:2' /.

Date: o2 [2ey [ o

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL
'é-\TTEST:

0[13] w22 Trom AT Al /L
thony Mejia,
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

S 77 Bg—

Jeffrey S. Ballinger
City Attorney

55575.18110\34597051.1



_ CITY OF PALM SPRINGS i
CITY MANAGER EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT .

referred to as the “Crty”) and Justin’ Chﬁon (heremaﬁer referred to as the “Crty Manager” or -
“Employee") Ctty and Crty Manager/Employee are. somenmes referred to in this Agreement as

K Egm '

Charter and Chapter 2.08 of the Clty of Palm Sprmgs Mumctpal Code and

WHEREAS it is the desrre of the Crty Councrl to provxde eertam benefits, estabhsh :
certain eondmons of employment and to set certam worlnng condmons of the Ctty Manager.

NOW THEREFORE the Parues hereby mutually agree and pronuse as follows

1 5 Dutiee, Aceeptance ot‘ Appointment, Hours of Work.
11 Duties.

, The City Manager shall perfonn those dutres and have those responsrbthtres that
are eommonly assigned to a city manager of a city in California, and as may be further set forth

- in the- City’s Municipal Code and Charter. City. Manager shall perform such other legally
pernussrble and proper dutres and functrons eonsrstent with the Ofﬁoe of the: Ctty Manager, :

“ﬁ'a“s L e |
- 1.2 Aceeptance of Appomtment

. Cxty Manager hereby accepts the appomtment as Clty Manager of the City of
Palm Spnngs subject to all terms and’ condmons set forth in this. Agreement.

l 3 Hours of Work.

It is recogmzed that Crty Manager devotes a great deal of time outsrde the normal

schedule reoogmzmg that the City Manager should endeavor to be availabie during regular Crty
) Hall hours. It 1s also recognized by the Parttes that Clty Manager is requlred to devote the -

| professronahsm possrble “That: bemg the case, the Parties recognizes that Crty Manager may
choose to take: personal tlme oﬁ‘ fora portton of regular busmess hours ‘when i itis appropnate aiid
replacementlfor pmd tune off, whreh should be. used: as appropnate, Tlna _t_u_ne is also not to be

SSSTS.ARR0336173888

H 4&
HotE



‘considered as compensatory time for time spent.by Crty Manager in carrying out the City
Manager' duties outside nonnal office hours, as thé parnes agree that Crty Manager must devote
the amount of time necessary to fulﬁll those duties. :

. 14 Devotron to Crty Busmess

'I'he City Manager s posmon is full-nme Crty Manager shall not. engage m any
matenally interfere with’ performance of his City Manager dutres, except as may be speclﬁcally
authorized by the Crty Council.

2, Term & Renewal. _ ,

_ cft'y ‘Manager shall commenoe hrs servxces on Apnl 3, 2021 (“Commencement Date”)
;The term of this Agreement shall be for two (2) years: followmg the Commencement Date,
«through April 4, 2023, unless sooner:terminated or extended by the Parties as set forth in this
Agreement ‘The term of this Agreement may be extended by the mutual, written agreement of
the Parties. In the event the Cxty does not wish to extend the term of this Agreement, the City
shall mform the City. Manager, in wntmg, no less than one hundred elghty (180) days pnor to the

23. | Compensatlon.

SN | Salary.‘ ‘
' City ¢ agrees to pay Crty Manager, and Crty Manager agrees to accept from Crty,
compensatlon for services rendered by City Manager pursuant to this Agreement, an annual base -
salary, commencing on the Commencerent Date, in the amount 6f Two. Hundred Seventy Five
Thousand Dollars ($275,000) (hereinafter “Annual ‘Base -Salary”), payable in installment
‘payments- in the same manner and at the same tlmes as salanes of other executive managers of
the Crty are paul

‘ “On the ﬁrst anmversary of the Commencement Date and each year thereaﬁer, as.
part of the City: Manager’s annual performance evaluation;: the Annual Base Salary shall be
elrgnble for a dxscretlonary mercase, as determmed by the Crty Councrl as part of the

32 Health and Medlcal Beneﬁts

_ , Exeept as provxded for otherwrse in tlus Agreement, Crty Manager shall be.
- entitled to receive all benefits, meludmg 0pt-out provrsxons, provrded to other City executive
management employees 4

?

13.3 Pensron o , O

: The Clty agrees to enroll the City Manager asa new member of the California:,
Public Employees Retirement System (CalPERS) at the 2% at 62 .formula in accordance with

CalPERS regulatrons Employee shall pay the employee contnbutlon The Crty will also '

55575.1822033617385.1 -



| provxde City Manager wnth a 457 retrrement plan, or such’ other beneﬁt as chosen by Cxty
Manager, and the City shall make contnbutxons to the plan at a rate of Six Hundred Twenty Five
dollars (8625.00) per: month.

34 Retiree Medical.

The Crty Manager shall partrcnpate in the estabhshed Retrree Health Savmgs Plan

3 S ere and Long Term Dlsablhty Insurance

A Crty Manager shall also be- entrtled to partrcrpate in any group life or drsabrlrty
- msurance programs approved by the Cxty for all employees N

36 Technology - L E; : ” , - ,
The Clty shall provrde the Crty Manager thh a Crty cellular phone, cellular

for the Crty Manager’s performance of his duties under this Agreement for exclusive use in-
.Crty-related busmess Upon tennmau_on of Crty Manger’s- employment, the equrpment described

3 7 Pard Tune Off

: In lreu of any other srck leave, bereavement; vacatron leave famrly ﬂlness leave,

or any other leave, City Manager shall be entitled to seven (7) weeks of pard time off (PTO), per.
year. City Manager shall not be eligible to cash out accrued P’I‘O at any time dunng the term of
" this Agreement, nor afterward meludmg at separation. o

38 Movmg Expenses

i The City shall pay Clty Manager Ten Thousand Dollars ($10, 000), to be used by
Clty Manager, in his sole dlscretlon, for any movmg, housmg, relocatron, or srm1|ar expenses
more tranchés. In the évent of & separatron of employment, at’ ‘any time durmg the twelve (12)
months following the Effective Date; City Manager shall be obligated to re-pay to the City an
amount equal to fifty percent (50%) of the amount paid by City to Crty Manager pursuant to this
Section 3.8. In the event of a separation of employment, at any time during the second twelve

: (12) months of the tern of this Agreement, City Manager shall be obligated to re-pay to the City
an amount equal to a percentage; which percentage shall be calculatéd by dividing the number of
months of service (or any portion thereof) by twenty: four (24) months, of the amount paid by
Crty to City Manager pursuant to this Sectron 38.

sss7s 1820036173851 S SRt v _ 5



39  Other Benefits.

, In -addition, and except as otherwise provrded for hereln, City Manager shall
ﬁrecelve all such other benefits and .compensation that are. generally applicable to executive
managers of the City employed as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, as the samie may be
modified ﬁ'om t:me to time after the Effecuve Date of this Agreement, includmg, but not limited

4. PerformancesEvalnaﬂon. L ’_ o A

The Councll shall revnew the City Manager S JOb performance at least once annually
shall work with the Council in finding an appropnate time to place his annual evaluation on the
,agenda. The Council shall, in writing and in accordance with, criteria establrshed by the Council
in consultation with the City Manager, develop the annual performance reviews and evaluations.
The Council shall provide the City Manager a reasonable and adequate opportumty to discuss the

City Manager's evaluatron with the Council. -

The annual -performance revrews and evaluatlons shall be reasonably related to the City.
Managers written job descnpt:on and shall be based, in whole or in part, on goals for the Ctty

Councrl and City Manager agree to meet and check in with each other within six (6) months
following the Commencement Date, in order to discuss any issues that the City Manager or the
Cxty Councll may be expenencmg relative to Crty busmess

{

s. Bonds

_ City shall bear the full cost of the corporate surety bond reqmred under Crty Charter
Section 402. ol A =

6. Auto Allowanice,

for Crty business. The automobile allowance shall be Five Hundred Dollars ($500) per month.
'Crty Manager shall ‘be responsrble for the costs of operatron, repatr, mamtenance, and habrhty,

_makmg the Crty Manager s personal automoblle avarlable for use, the City Manager is not
precluded from- usrng City vehicles for City business dunng, before, and after the normal
worlcday on occasron, when appropriate. . ;. v

T " General Busmess Expensee.

71 Clty agrees to budget and pay for: professronal dues and subscnptrons for City
Manager necessary for his continuation and’ partrcrpatron in national, -régional, state and local
boards, task-forces, conferences and meetmgs, assocratxons and orgamzatxons desirable for City

4

SSSISIETIIEMISY .



Managet’s continued participation, professional growth, and advancement, and for the benefit of
the City. Ata minimum, such professional dues shall include participation in the International
City/County Management Assocxauon (ICMA) and the California League of California Cities.

72  City agrees to budget and pay for travel expenses, in accordance with existing:
policy, of City Manager for professional and official travel, board and task-force meetings,
conferences, and occasions to adequately continue the professional development of City
Manager and to pursue necessary ofﬁcral functions for City.

73  City recognizes that the City Manager may incur expenses df a non-personal, job-
related nature that are reasonably necessary to the City Manager’s service to the City. The City
agrees to elther pay such expenses in advance or to relmburse the expenses, so long as the

relmbursement  procedures. To be eligible for reimbursement, all expenses must be supported by
documentation meeting the City’s normal requirements and must be submitted within time limits
established by the City.

7 4 Notwnthstandmg the above, to the degree the Crty must make budget reductlons,

citywide accounts may be made at the sole discretion of the City Councrl
8. Abuse of Office or Position.

Pursuant to Government Code Sections 53243 53243, l and 53243 2, if City Manager is
convicted of a crime involving an abuse of his office or position, all of the followmg shall apply:
(1) if Manager is provided with administrative leave pay pending an investigation, City Manager
shall be required to fully reimburse Clty such amounts. paid; (2) if City. | pays for the criminal
legal defense of City Manager (which would ‘be in its sole discretion, as it is generally not
obligated to pay for a criminal defense), City Manager shall be required to fully reimburse City
such amounts paid; and (3) if this Agreement is terminated, any Severance Pay and Severance
Benefits related to the termination that City Manager may receive from City shall be fully
reimbursed to City or-void if not yet paid to City Manager. For purposes of this Section, abuse
of office or position means either: (1) an abuse of pubhc authonty, including waste, fraud, and
violation of the law under color of authority; or (2) a crime against public justice, including, but
not limited to, a crime described in Title 7 (commencing with Section 92) of Part 1 of the Penal
Code.

9. thices.

Any notice required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be
petsonally served upon the other Party, or sent by United States Postal Service, postage prepaid
and addressed to the other Party at the addresses below. Such addresses: may be changed from
time to time by written notice to the other. Party Notice shall be deemed given as of the date of

personal service or upon the date of deposit in the course of transmission with the United States
Postal Service.

$5575.18220033617355.1



If to City: gitg; olaPalm Springs
ayor
3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way
Palm Sprinigs, CA 92262

If to City Manager: Justin Clifton
_ (Address to be provided and kept on file with City’s
Human Resources Department)

10. Termination,
10:.1  At-Will Employee.

- City Manager shall servé at the will and pleasure of the Clty Council. Nothmg in
this Agreement shall prevent, limit or otherwise interfere with the nght of the City Council to
suspend from duty, remove from office or otherwise terminate the s services of City Manager at
any time, at the sole discretion of the City Council. This Agreement may be terminated as
follows.

10.2 Termination - Council Vote.

adopted by three (3) members of the City Council. Notwnhstandmg such authonty, the City
Manager -shall not be removed from office during or within a period of ninety days next
succeeding any municipal election-at which a member of the city council is elected.

10.3  Termination = Change in Formof Govemment.

. If any of the goveming policies pertaining to the role, power, duties, authority, or
responsibilities of City Manager are amended to substantially change City’s form of government,
either by -action of the City Council, a duly passed initiative measure or state legislation, City
Manager shall have the right to terminate the Agreement and receivé Severance Pay under
Section 10.9.

10.4 Reduction of Salary or Benefits.

The City Council may reduce the Annual Base Salary or any other financial
benefit of the City Manager, .as provided by. this Agreement or in the Mumclpal Code in a
- manner equivalent to reductions of all management employees.

10.5 Resignation.

City Manager may volumanly resign his position as City Manager, after giving
City at least s1xty (60) days written notice prior to the effective date of such resignation, unless
such notice is waived in whole or part by the City Council. In the event the City Manager
resigns from his employment with City, the City Manager shall not be entitled to any Severance
Pay.

55575.18220\33617355.1 9



106 Death

I dunng the term or any extended term, the City Manager dles, the employment
and this Agreement is terminated. The City Manager’s. estate shall receive any accrued and
owed salary and beneﬁts. but shall not be enutled to any addmonal eompensauon or payment,

10.7. stabtlxty o ' , L

" in the event the Ctty Manager is permanently disabled or is otherwise unable to
perform his dutiés because of sickness, accident, injury, or mental incapacity for-a period of six

" (6) consecutive months, the City may términate the City Manager 's employment and this

Agreement Ctty Manager shall be entitled to stabxhty benefits as provided by CalPERS and
the terms of any: Long Term Disability i insurance plan, but not any additional compensauon or
payment, including Severance Pay. R

10.8 Cause

Severance Pay by motion adopted by the afﬁnnattve votes of a majority of the City Counctl
Cause for purposes of tlus Agreement shall only mean the followmg

(8 Acts inbad fatth OF gross. mtsconduct to the detnment of the City or to the
Clty Manager s reputatton, . .

()  Refusal or fatlure 0 act in accordan’c'e' W1th any legal requtrement or
‘speclfic direction or order of the City Councll _

(© Unsausfactory performance (as documented in writing, wrth
specificity, through the evaluation process descnbed in section 4. Any allegation of
‘funsausfactory performance shall mclude a wntten descnptlon of the alleged performance

. shall not be less than three months unless the City Council determmu that there is an
urgent need for correction, in which case a shorter time period shall be provided. ),
misconduct, dishonesty, habitual neglect, or mcompetenoe,

- (d) Involvement in crime involving dtshonesty, breach of trust or pubhc
.conduct reflecting negatively on the City «(no pending criminal prosecution need be in
effect for termination due to- fraud; embezzlement or public conduct reﬂectmg on the
City; rather the Counctl must only have a good faith belief based on a good faith

‘ :mvestngatlon), ,
(e} . Vlolauon of any City Councnl adopted policies; or

~(®  Breach of any matenal term of tlns Agreement, after thlrty days notice-

- and opportumty tocure. - .

| 55575.1822003617355.1



'Pursuant to Palm Sprmgs Mumclpal Code sectlon 2 08 010(b), upon any allegahon that the City

removal Within seven days aftér the dehvery to him of such notice, the City Manager may by
written nofification to the City Clerk request a public hearing before the:Council. Thereafter the
‘Council shall fix a time for the public hearing, which shall be held at its usual place of meeting
‘before the expiration of the said thirty day period, and at which the City Manager shall appear
and be heard. After furnishing the City Manager with written notice of intention to remove, the
Council i may suspend him from duty but his salary shall continue until his removal by resolution
of the Council passed subsequent to the public hearing. The Council, in removing the City
Man’a’ger,' shall use its uncontrolled dlscretlon and 1ts actlon shall be final, and shall not depend

, compensatlon

10 9 Severance Pay.

In the event this Agreement is termmated pursuant to sectton 10.2 or 10 3 of this
Agreement. the Cxty Manager shall recéive a severance payment in lump sum payment that is
equal to six months of City Manager’s then Annual Base Salary. - Such severance payment shall
be his sole remedy for termination under sections 10.2 or 10.3 of this Agreement. The Severarice
Pay shall be paid only after the City Manager executes.a waiver and release agreement prepared
by the City Attorney in a form substantially - similar to that one set forth as Exhibit “A” to this
Agneement o .

Notmthstandmg the foregomg, lf the Clty Manager is tenmnated for Cause,

pursuant to Section 10.8 of tlus Agreement, then City Manager shall not be ehgtble for
Severanee Pay

11, Genergl Proyﬁions.

11,1 This writing constitutes the entire ogreement between the parties with ‘respect to
the subject matter hereof, and supersedes. all ‘prior oral or written Tepresentations or written
5 agreements on the subject matter hereof whlcb may have been entered into between the partles ’

. promlse not contamed in this Agreement shall not be vahd or bmdmg on either Party
¥
13 I any provnsnon, or portion thereof contained in the Agreement is held
unconstltutxonal invalid or uneriforceable, the remainder of this Agreement, or portion thiereof,
shall be deemed severable, shall not be affected and shall remain in full force and effect.

$5575.1822003617355.1

BT



114 This Agreement shall. be governed by and construed in accordance wrth the law of
_the State of Caleoxma Venue shall be in Rwerstde County

118 Thrs Agreement shall be construed asa whole. accordmg to its farr meaning, and
not in favor or agamst any Party. By way of example and not m hmrtanon, this Agreement shall ,

parneular language in tlus Agreement

11, 6 City Manager acknowledges that he has had an opportumty to consult legal
counsel in regard to this Agreement, that he has read and understands this Agreement, that he is
fully aware of its legal effect, and that he has entered into it ﬁ'eely and voluntarily and based on
his own Judgment and not on any representatlons or prormses other than those contamed in tlns
Agreement. : P .

11.7 In any dlspute arising out of tlus Agreement, the prevallmg party shall recover xts
reasonable attorneys fees and costs

12, Other Terms: and Condrtrons of Enr_ployment _ )
“The Crty, only upon agreement wrth Cxty Manager, shall fix any such other terms and
condmons of employment, as it may determme from time to nme, relatmg to the performance of

~ with the provxsrons of this Agreement, the Crty Charter, Mumcrpal Code, or any other law,

ordmance or Crty Resoluuon R , . _ ol

C | Except as otherwise provrded in tlus Agreement Crty Manager shall be entitled to the
highest level of benefits that would be enjoyed by other executive department heads of the City.
employed as of the date of this Agreement, as provided in the Mumcxpal Code, Personne] Rules

and regulations, or by pracnce

.13. ' Indemmﬁeatlon

13 1 Crty shall defend hold harmless and 1ndemmfy Clty Manager agam_s_t any tort,
' professnonal liability claim or demand or other. legal action; whether groundless or otherwise,
arising out of any alleged act or omission occurring in the performance of City Manager’s duties.
or resulting from the exercise of his Judgment or discretion in connection with the performance

of his duhes, unless the act or omrssron mvolved unlawful conduct City shall not unreasonably

City for City Manager, shall extend until a final determmatton of the legal action including any
.and all losses, damages, judgment, interests, settlements, fines; court costs, and the reasonable
. costs and expenses of legal proceedings, mcludmg appeals, and mcludmg attorneys® fees, and
expert witness fees and all other:trial and appellate costs, and other liabilities incurred, imposed
. upon, or suffered by such City Manager in connection with or. resultlng from any claim, action,

suit, or proceeding, actual or threatened, arising out of or in connection wrth the pérformance of
City Manager s duties. _

pendency of any Crty-related lmganon to whxch C1ty Manager isa party, witness or advisor to
. 9

$5575.18220033617355.0 -+ .



the City: Such expense payments shall continue beyond City Manager’s employment with the
City as long as litigation is pendmg. Post-employment, City agrees to pay City Manager for
reasonable consulting fees, travel- expenses and other- costs, when City Manager serves as a
' thness, advisor or consultant to C:ty regardmg pendmg litigation.

IN WI‘I'NESS WHEREOF the parhes have executed this Cxty Manager Employment.'

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS a Charter City
. and Cahforma mumclpal eorporanon

 Date: 9/17/ 20| .

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

Amgo sp Zher e ¥ e |
L o o APPROVEDASTOLEGALFORM
;o I /5-/«% "*45"'

. Ehzabeth Wagner Hull : '
: Actmg City Attomey/Ass1stant Clty Attomey

$5575.1822003617385.)



Exhibit “A”

GENERAL WAIVERS AND RELEASES

I, the undersngned do hereby acknowledge and attest that I have read and vnderstood
Section 10.9 of my Employment Agreement with the City of Palin Spnngs and hereby agree that
by accepung Severance Pay pursuant to the terms of my Employment Agreement, 1 agree to
‘waive all rights to further claiims, remedies, or legal action against the Clty, its officers and
employecs.

In exchange for receipt of the Severance Pay, and all other salary and benefits owing; I
‘and my representatives, heirs, successors, and assigns do hereby completely release and forever
discharge the City of Palm Springs and its related entities and their present and former officers,
directors, council members, agents, employees, attorneys, and successors (collectwely,
. “Released Parties”) from all claims, rights, demands, actions, obligations, liabilities, and causes
of action of every kind and character, known or unknown, mature or unmatured, which I may
have now or in the futiire arising from any act or omission or condition occurring on or prior to
the date this General Waivers and Releases is signed whether based on tort, contract (express or
unplled), or any federal state, or local law, statute, or regulatlon (collectxvely, the “Released
oompensatlon due, severance pay, bonuses, sick leave, vacation pay, life or health insurance, or
any other fringe benefit.

now have, of in the future may have, under the terms of Section 1542 of the Califomia le
Code, which provides as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH
THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS
OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE,
WHICH 1F KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY
AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

City Manager acknowledges that he has read and understands this waiver
and voluntarily and knowingly is waiving his right under Section 1542 to
pursue unknown or unanticipated claims, rights, demands, actions,
obligations, liabilities, and causes of action of any kind.

Unless otherwise required by law, City Manager shall not file any claim, sue or initiate an
action against any Released Party or participate in.any compliance review, action, or proceeding,
individually or as a member of a class, under any contract (express or implied), or any federal,
state, or local law, statute, or regulanon pertaining in any manner to the Released Claims.

Azl

$§5375.18220\33617355.1

14



Appréved and Agreed to By:

..“(‘ -

Ci ‘"CI&M E -
- {(
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
Tl hegon bt

Acting City Attorney/Assistant City Attorney

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

K0 ep ofl

55575.18220033617355.1

gromaky
K¢



